LAW OFFICES

MESSER, VICKERS, CAPARELLO, MADSEN, LEWIS, GOLDMAN & METZ A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

SUITE 701, FIRST FLORIDA BANK BUILDING
215 SOUTH MONROE STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 1876

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302~1876
TELEPHONE (904) 222-0720
TELECOPIER (904) 224-4359

SUITE 900
2000 PALM BEACH LAKES BOULEVARD
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33409
TELEPHONE (407) 640-0820
TELECOPIER (407) 640-8202

HAND DELIVERED

REPLY TO: Tallahassee

November 6, 1992

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: FPSC Docket No. 920199-WS

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed for filing are an original and one copy of Southern States' Seventh Notice of Service of Responses to Staff's Interrogatories in the above-referenced docket.

Please date stamp the extra copy of this letter enclosed to indicate this filing and return the copy to me. Thank you for your assistance in the processing of this filing, and please call if there are any questions or further requirements.

Yours very truly,

famaf Milson

Laura L. Wilson

LLW:sb

Enclosures

cc: Parties of Record

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13095 NOV-6 1992

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of Southern
States Utilities, Inc. and Deltona
Utilities, Inc. for Increased
Water and Wastewater Rates in
Citrus, Nassau, Seminole, Osceola,
Duval, Putnam, Charlotte, Lee,
Lake, Orange, Marion, Volusia,
Martin, Clay, Brevard, Highlands,
Collier, Pasco, Hernando, and
Washington Counties.

Docket No. 920199-WS Filed: November 6, 1992

SOUTHERN STATES' SEVENTH NOTICE OF SERVICE OF RESPONSES TO STAFF'S INTERROGATORIES

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. and DELTONA UTILITIES, INC., (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Southern States"), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files and serves its Seventh Notice of Service of Responses to the FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STAFF'S ("Staff") discovery and states that on November 5, 1992, it served its responses to the following Interrogatories propounded by Staff, by hand delivery, on Matthew J. Feil, Esq., and Catherine Bedell, Esq., Division of Legal Services, 101 East Gaines Street, Room 212, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850:

Staff's Third Set of Interrogatories

Nos. 231 and 233.

Copies of Southern States' responses to the above-listed Interrogatories were also served on November 5, 1992, by hand delivery on counsel for the Office of Public Counsel and by U. S. Mail on Mr. Harry C. Jones, Cypress and Oak Villages Association; Michael S. Mullin, Esq., P. O. Box 1653, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034; and Larry M. Haag, Esq., 107 North Park Avenue, Suite 8,

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13095 NOV-6 1992

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Inverness, Florida 34450, whose addresses are reflected on the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

KENNETH A. HOFFMAN, ESQUIRE
FLOYD R. SELF, ESQUIRE
LAURA L. WILSON, ESQUIRE
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Metz, P.A.
P. O. Box 1876
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1876
(904) 222-0720

and

BRIAN P. ARMSTRONG, ESQUIRE Southern States Utilities, Inc. 1000 Color Place Apopka, Florida 32703 (407) 880-0058

Attorneys for Applicants Southern States Utilities, Inc. and Deltona Utilities, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Southern States' Seventh Notice of Service of Responses to Staff's Interrogatories was furnished by U. S. Mail, this 6th day of November, 1992, to the following:

Harold McLean, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel
111 West Madison Street
Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Matthew Feil, Esq.
Catherine Bedell, Esq.
Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Legal Services
101 East Gaines Street
Room 226
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Mr. Harry C. Jones, P.E. President Cypress and Oak Villages Association 91 Cypress Boulevard West Homasassa, Florida 32646

Michael S. Mullin, Esq. P. O. Box 1563 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32304

Larry M. Haag, Esq. 107 North Park Avenue Suite 8 Inverness, FL 34450

> By: Kunak. Nilson Laura L. Wilson, Esq.